EXPLANATION: This Resolution establishes the fixed fee rate and the treatment cost rate components of the annual service charge for calendar year 2020 in connection with the use, operation and maintenance, repair, replacement, and administration of the sewerage facilities of the Township of Bedminster.

BEDMINSTER TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 2020-029

Whereas, Subsection 9-2.2 entitled "Establishment of Annual Service Charge" of Section 9-2 entitled "Service Charges for Sanitary Sewer Facilities" of Chapter IX entitled "Sewer and Water" of The Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Bedminster, 1984 as heretofore supplemented and amended, requires the establishment by Resolution of an annual service charge for the use, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, and administration of the sewerage facilities of the Township of Bedminster; and

Whereas, the annual service charge is separated into two (2) major components; namely, the fixed fee rate and the treatment cost rate; and

Whereas, any and all service charges for Sammis Bedminster Associates and its successors (now SFC Owner, LLC) in interest for the property known as Lots 16.02 and Lots 16.05 in Block 41 (as subdivided or otherwise modified) are relieved of the capital charges related to the construction of the Sanitary Sewer Transmission System as detailed in Subsection 9-2.6; and

Whereas, the fixed fee component of the annual service charge includes capital charges that for the properties referenced in Subsection 9-2.6 are to be removed and a new special fixed fee rate established; and

Whereas, all remaining components necessary to establish the annual service charge are specifically defined in Subsection 9-2.2 as referenced above; and

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved by the Township Committee of the Township of Bedminster, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The fixed fee rate for calendar year 2020 is hereby established at \$75.00 per equivalent connection.
- 2. The special fixed fee rate for calendar year 2020 for Lots 16.02 and 16.05 in Block 41 (as currently defined on the Bedminster Township Tax Assessor's Map) is hereby established at \$75.00 per equivalent connection.
- 3. The treatment cost is hereby established at 0.047 per cubic foot of metered water consumption.
- 4. Due to the delay by the Township in establishing an annual service charge for calendar year 2020, the March 1, 2020 quarterly payment required pursuant to Subsection 9-2.4 of Section 9-2 of Chapter IX of The Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Bedminster, 1984, as heretofore supplemented and amended, is hereby extended until April 1, 2020. All other quarterly payment due dates shall be as set forth in Subsection 9-2.4.

ATTEST:	BEDMINSTER TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE:		
BY:	BY:		
Judith A. Sullivan, RMC Township Clerk	Lawrence F. Jacobs, Mayor		

CERTIFICATION

I, JUDITH A. SULLIVAN, Clerk of the Township of Bedminster in the County of Somerset, New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Bedminster at a regular meeting of said Township Committee held on February 3, 2020.

Judith A. Sullivan, RMC, Township Clerk

Introduced	Seconded	Township Committee	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
		Lawrence F. Jacobs,				
		Mayor				
		Douglas A. Stevinson				
		R. Colin Hickey				
		Renee M. Mareski				
		Gina Lisa-Fernandez				